late husband’s health battle – by March 25, 2022 at the latest (Dkt. No. 385-2, ¶ 4) Thus, 

1 Rather surprisingly, Billboard reports that Family Affair – which many critics 

laud as one of the top 100 songs of all time – only stayed on the Top 100 for fourteen 

weeks, making its reign on the charts about two hundred and sixty-seven (267) weeks 

shorter than the life of this case. See Billboard, Sly and the Family Stone, available at 

https://www.billboard.com/artist/sly-the-family-stone/ (last visited Dec. 3, 2022). 

for at least six months while cross-motions for summary judgment were pending, every-